
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4433
ANSWERED ON:17.12.2009
ALLOTMENT OF PETROL PUMPS
Balram Shri P.

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a): whether the Government has allotted petrol pumps to the kin of 26/11 victims;

(b): If so, the details thereof; and

(c): the names of the persons to whom these petrol pumps have been allotted so far?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS (SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(a) & (b): Government of India had introduced, as a special case and as a one time measure, a special scheme for direct allotment of dealership/distributorship of Retail Outlet (RO / Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG) / Superior Kerosene Oil (SKO) − Light Diesel Oil (LDO) / Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) Filling Station to one dependant each of the 18 Government security personnel killed while defending the terrorist attack on Mumbai during 26-28th November, 2008.

 Beneficiaries under the special scheme are as under:-

Sl No. Name of deceased   Name of Beneficiary and relationship
 Government Security   with the deceased Government Security
 Personnel    Personnel

1 Shri Hemant Kamlakar Karkare Smt. Kavita Hemant Karkare (Wife)

2 Shri Ashok Marutrao Kamte Smt Vinita Ashok Kamte (Wife)

3. Shri Vijay Sahdeo Salaskar Smt. Smita Vijay Salaskar (Wife)

4. Shri Tukaram Gopal Ombale Smt. Tarabhai Tukaram Ombale (Wife)

5. Shri Shashank Chandrasen Smt. Manasi S. Shinde (Wife)
 Shinde


6. Shri Bapurao Sahebrao   Aruna B Dhurgude (Wife)
 DhurgudeSmt.

7. Shri Arun Raghunath Chitte Smt. Manisha A. Chitte (Wife)

8. Shri Balasaheb Chandrakant Mrs. Sharda. B. Bhosle (Wife)/
  Bhosle     Mr. Sachin Bhosle (Son)

9. Shri Vijay Madhukar Khandeker Smt. Shraddha V. Khandekar (Wife)

10. Shri Jaywant Hanumant PatilSmt. Pratibha J Patil (Wife)

11. Shri Prakash Pandurang MoreSmt Madhavi Pandurang More (Wife)

12. Shri Mukesh JadhavSmt.   Sulochana Bhikaji Jadhav (Mother)

13. Shri Ambadas Ramchandra   PawarSmt Kalpana A Pawar (Wife)

14. Shri Yogesh Shivaji Patil Smt.Sunita S. Patil (Wife)

15. Shri Murlidhar Laxman Choudhary Smt. Snehalata M. Chaudhary (Wife)

16. Shri Rahul Subhashh Shnde Shri Subhash Vishnu Shinde (Father) /
      Mrs. Sakharbai Subhash Shinde (Mother)

17. Shri Gajendra Singh Bisht Smt. Vineeta Bisht (Wife)

18. Shri Sandeep Unnikrishnan Shri K. Unnikrishnan (Father)

(c) In respect of beneficiaries at Sl.No.1,6,8 & 13 above, the dealerships have been commissioned. In respect of beneficiaries at Sl.No. 2,3,4,9,10,11&17, Letter of Appointments have been issued. Beneficiary at Sl. No. 18 has declined the offer.
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